
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY JOINT PANEL will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 
2023 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

To elect a Chair of the Panel for the meeting. 
 

Contact Officer: A Roberts - 01480 388015 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Panel for the meeting. 
 

Contact Officer: A Roberts - 01480 388015 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 01480 388015 
 

4. HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE CALL-IN (Pages 3 - 
90) 

 
The Panel is to discuss the call-in of the Household Garden Waste Subscription 
Service. 
 
 
Executive Councillor: M A Hassall 

 
Contact Officer: A Rogan - 01480 388082 
 

2 day of August 2023 



 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Call-in: Garden Waste Subscription Service  
 
Meeting/Date:  Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 10th August 

2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor M Hassall - Executive Councillor for 

Corporate and Shared Services 
 
Report by:   Andrew Rogan, General Manager for Operations 

 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and following 
publication of the Cabinet’s decision relating to the Garden Waste Subscription 
Service, the decision has been called-in by ten Members of the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. The grounds for call-in are set out in paragraph 2.4 of the 
report. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is invited to review the additional information provided to consider the 
call-in of the decision of the Cabinet relating to the Garden Waste Subscription 
Service and consider whether to endorse the original decision of Cabinet or not 
to do so in line with the Appendix B Flowchart from the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 3 of 90

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Panel to give further 

consideration to the Cabinet’s decision on the Garden Waste Subscription 
Service which has been called-in. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Cabinet, at its meeting on 18th July 2023, considered a report outlining 

a proposal for the introduction of a Garden Waste Subscription Service 
from 1st April 2024. A copy of the report is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

2.2 The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel received a report at their meeting 
on 6th July 2023 on the proposals and the Panel’s comments were 
conveyed to the Cabinet by way of the report attached as Appendix 2.  

 
2.3 The Cabinet approved the following – 

 
a) noted the risks associated with the proposal, both financially and 

reputationally, that have been highlighted within the report that may arise 
through emerging national waste policies and guidance, and changes to 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Contract which require approval from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA); 
 

b) agreed to the introduction of a household garden waste subscription 
service from 1st April 2024, as set out within the service terms and 
conditions; 
 

c) agreed to changes to the Waste Collection Policies, relating to the 
introduction of the chargeable subscription household garden waste 
service; 
 

d) agreed that for 2024/25 the annual collection charge be set at £57.50 per 
first bin and authorised the Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared 
Services in consultation with the Managing Director to review and confirm 
the currently proposed £30 for each additional bin to the maximum of 4 
bins; 
 

e) agreed to use the revenue generated by the chargeable subscription 
household garden waste service to fund the start-up project costs 
including service redesign, temporary staff resource, website redesign and 
implementation of associated IT systems (as set out in the financial model 
Table 3); 
 

f) agreed that the existing non-chargeable household garden waste 
collection service will cease from 31 March 2024. Arrangements will be 
made during Q2 FY 2024/25 to collect any bins from households that do 
not wish to subscribe and wish to return them; 
 

Page 4 of 90



g) agreed to implement a robust communications campaign and 
incentivisation scheme to encourage subscription sign-ups and promote 
behaviour change for our residents in waste minimisation; and 
 

h) agreed to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a 
household waste subscription service on lower income residents. 
 
The draft Minute is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
2.4 Following publication of the Cabinet’s decision, Councillors Alban, 

Bywater, Cawley, Corney, Criswell, Gardener, Jennings, Lowe, Martin and 
Welton called-in the decision on the following grounds – 

 

 Lack of consultation with Huntingdonshire residents and Town/Parish 
Councils and stakeholders; 

 Lack of evidence available to Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members 
regarding full data, assumptions and calculations supporting the 
financial and environmental claims; 

 Request for full underlying data and methodology used for financial and 
climate assumptions in report; 

 Lack of electoral mandate to introduce a charge; 

 No clear financial plan over the impacts this will have on vulnerable 
residents in the District; 

 Impacts on the grey bin waste; and  

 Impacts on additional use of recycling centres. 
 
2.5 The Panel is, therefore, invited to consider the decision of the Cabinet. The 

appropriate Executive Councillor, Councillor M Hassall, has been invited 
to attend the Panel’s meeting.  

 
3. GROUNDS FOR CALL-IN 

 

3.1 Lack of consultation with Huntingdonshire residents and 
Town/Parish Councils and stakeholders 
The garden waste collection service is a non-statutory service and the 
decision made is an extension of the existing service provided for a second 
bin. The potential for the change was aired in the MTFS and the various 
considerations given to the introduction of a charge have been through a 
pre scrutiny and decision-making cycle in accordance with the 
Constitution. 

3.2 A schedule of activities to inform and socialise the proposal for a garden 
waste subscription service with local Councillors and residents prior to a 
report presented to Cabinet on 18th July is set out below: 

 22nd February 2023 – Full Council budget approval for MTFS 

 20th June 2023 - All Member briefing 

 6th July 2023 – Overview and Scrutiny panel (Environment, 
Communities and Partnerships) and Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) joint exceptional meeting 

3.3 Additional engagement opportunities for local Councillors and 
communities to express their views on how a garden waste subscription 

Page 5 of 90



service can be successfully implemented will be delivered through a series 
of communication channels throughout September and October, the 
outputs of which will allow current and newly proposed initiatives to be 
considered for implementation phase and beyond. A commitment exists to 
seek and listen to feedback and input from local communities on how the 
scheme can be most effectively operated, whilst supporting all residents 
the district.  
 

3.4 Legal advice has been consistent that no duty exists on Huntingdonshire 
District Council to formally consult on the pro
[...]
nts after a discount has been awarded, due 
to the significant administration overhead to do these tasks. On the basis 
of these findings the recommendation approved by the Project Board was 
to use alternative financial support offers (as detailed in the EIA) to support 
lower income residents, rather than offer a specific discount through the 
implementation of the garden waste subscription service. The detailed 
report is attached as Appendix 7 

3.15 A series of engagement opportunities for local Councillors and 
communities to express their views on how a garden waste subscription 
service can be successfully implemented and support residents on lower 
incomes will include the benefits and feasibility of a range of community 
initiatives, including but not limited to: 

 Saturday freighter collections at appropriate community locations 

 Subsidised home composters 

 Utilising the existing community composting champions’ network 

 Free loose compost  

  Local land management green bin incentives (suggestion from 
discussion at Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 6th July) 

  Local business sponsorships for free bins 

 Free bin allocations to Town and Parish councils – for discretionary 
distribution 

3.16 The recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny joint panel on 6th July 
was to investigate further financial modelling of the additional bin costs as 
a way to support residents on lower incomes. Once completed this will 
inform the community initiatives set out above: 
“to agree that for 2024/25 the annual collection charge be set at £57.50 
per first bin and authorise the Executive Councillor for Corporate and 
Shared Services in consultation with the Managing Director to review and 
confirm the currently proposed £30 for each additional bin to the maximum 
of 4 bins;” any additional revenue generated from an increase in second 
bin charge above this minimum amount will be ringfenced to support 
initiatives for residents on lower incomes. 

3.17 Impacts on the grey bin waste 
Details of the data used to support the impacts on the current waste 
collection streams (grey bin waste and use of recycling centres) is attached 
as Appendix 4 

3.18 Impacts on additional use of recycling centres. 
Details of the data used to support the impacts on the current waste 
collection streams (grey bin waste and use of recycling centres) is attached 
as Appendix 4 

Page 8 of 90



4. CALL-IN 
 
4.1 Members are reminded of the guidance for call-in as set out in paragraph 

15.1 and Appendix B of the Overview and Scrutiny Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution; attached in this report under BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Council Constitution 

4.2 The Panel has two options, which are as follows – 

 if, having considered the matter, the Panel is still concerned about 
the decision, then it may be referred back to the Cabinet for 
reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of the concerns.  If 
referred back to Cabinet, they would then be required to reconsider 
their decision within 10 working days, amending the decision or not, 
before adopting a final decision; or 
 

 if the Panel decides not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet, the 
decision shall take effect from the date of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel meeting. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS 

 
5.1 This report has been produced in accordance with the Overview and 

Scrutiny Rules of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5.2 Considered legal opinion is that there was no duty upon the Council to 
consult in relation to this matter. 

 
5.3 The considered opinion of the Councils Section 151 and Monitoring 

officers is that the process undertaken to date is in accordance with 
Council’s Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rules. within the 
Constitution. 

 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising out of this call-in. 
However, any delay to implementing the decisions made by the Cabinet 
or changes to those decisions will have 
[...]
e Councillor for 

Corporate and Shared Services 
 
Report by:   Andrew Rogan, General Manager for Operations 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Like many councils across the country, we are facing financial challenges. Over 
the next four years we need to find ways to save money or generate income to 
combat rising costs, inflation and cuts in government grants. These challenges 
create a threat to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) against a  
non-chargeable garden waste service. In jeopardy is £14.3m, resulting in a worse 
case MTFS scenario of £9.7m deficit. 
 
At Council in February 2023, budget savings and income generating schemes 
were approved, including proposals for a chargeable subscription household 
garden waste service. Delivery of this work was included as part of the overall 
MTFS saving and income proposals and is in line with the Budget Principles 
agreed by Council in December 2022.   
 
Around 65% of authorities across England and half of the waste collection 
authorities in the Eastern Region have already opted to charge for household 
garden waste collections. Rather than ceasing our non-statutory free service, this 
proposal retains the service for subscribers and brings Huntingdonshire in line 
with Fenland District Council within Cambridgeshire and the majority of waste 
collection authorities nationally and regionally. 

Not all properties in Huntingdonshire require the service and the current garden 
waste collection service costs the Council at least £800,000 per annum, in the 
directly attributable variable service costs alone. As the District’s population 
grows, these costs will rise to meet demand, so introducing a chargeable, 
subscription-based service will ensure that the service remains sustainable.  
 
This report proposes the introduction of a household garden waste subscription 
service, which would replace the current non-chargeable collection service from 
April 2024. It sets out the potential risks
[...]
1,515) (1,651,515)

Costs of implementation 0 849,601 0 0 0 

Net (Surplus)/deficit - MTFS 0 (271,029) (1,386,072) (1,651,515) (1,651,515)

Page 21 of 90



4.5 As the service will be funded directly by those subscribing, it is proposed 
that the charge per bin is reviewed each year as part of our standard fees 
and charges review process. 

4.6 As this is a new service, the take up in the first year is an estimated value. 
There is a risk that the service will not meet its financial objectives if  
take-up is lower than anticipated in year one, as that year also incurs set-
up costs.  To reduce this risk, a number of incentive schemes will be 
considered if the proposal to charge for garden waste collection is 
approved. (see Section 8 Key impacts and Risks) 

4.7 A robust web payment, in-cab and back-office systems will be in place, 
along with additional Customer Services staff at busy times of the year. 

5.  SERVICE DESIGN 
 
5.1 The Council already has a garden waste subscription service. Under the 

new scheme, the subscriptions are expected to rise from circa 4k 
households to forecast numbers of 20k+ households once the scheme is 
operational. To scale the service, the Council will implement automated 
processes. 

5.2 In drawing up this proposal, the Council has included elements of best 
practice from other local authorities who have introduced similar schemes. 

5.3 The design principles of the new service are to encourage the maximum 
number of subscriptions in the first year of operations through payment 
and services that meet customers’ expectations e.g.: payments through a 
range of methods, available 24/7, secure and General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) compliant. 

5.4 The details of the proposed garden waste service are set out in 
Appendices 2-3 of this report, and the key features are summarised as 
follows: 

5.4.1 The Service is proposed to commence from 1st April 2024 (the 
existing garden waste collection service would cease on 31st M
[...]
om DEFRA surrounding the introduction of food waste 
collections. It was also stated that the Joint Administration had inherited 
good services from the previous administration and wanted to improve 
upon them, which the introduction of a garden waste subscription would 
support.  
 

7.18 Following a question from Councillor Gleadow, the Panel were assured 
that the team were happy to update on progress of projects and had an 
open door policy to discuss this.  
 

7.19 Councillor Corney observed that the Panel had heard a lot about what 
other Councils were doing but that it would be advisable to focus on 
Huntingdonshire. He further observed that recent flooding in Ramsey had 
been caused by the fly tipping of garden waste and expressed concern 
that the removal of the free collection service would exasperate this 
problem. In response to Councillor Corney’s concerns around fly tipping, 
the Panel heard that the team worked hard to manage this issue across 
the district with increased intelligence. It was also advised that data 
obtained from Fenland District Council, showed a recent reduction in fly 
tipping despite having a chargeable garden waste service. Councillor 
McAdam expressed concern that fines for fly tipping were not prohibitive 
and that garden waste tipping would be harder to trace back to its origin 
than household waste. 
 

7.20 In response to a question from Councillor Blackwell, the Panel were 
advised that an alternative option of a three month suspension of the 
service had been considered over other time period suspensions as 
current data showed that due to the seasonal nature of the demand, there 
were three quiet months over the winter where demand for collections is 
low.  
 

7.21 Following a further comment from Councillor Corney on what alternative 
options had been considered, the Panel heard that the alternatives 
considered had not made the necessary financial impacts required, 
therefore the proposal within the report had been pu
[...]
ssive waste  

 The missed bin has been reported within 3 days of your normal day of collection. Refunds 
will not be given for missed collections, they should be reported to the Council and we will 
arrange recollection if the circumstances above have been complied with. 

 
To report the missed collection, go to www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/missedbin 
 
Q. How will your collection crews know I have paid for a collection each year? 
A. When we receive your payment, we will send you a unique addressed sticker to put on the 
rear of your green bin. A new sticker will be issued each year upon payment of the subscription. If 
you subscribe to more than one bin, you will receive a sticker for each bin. 
  
Q. How quickly after I pay can I expect the service to start? 
A. Once payment has been received the council will arrange for a letter of confirmation and 
subscription sticker to the relevant property. All subscriptions purchased in advance will be posted 
in bulk during early March each year.  
 
Q. Can I pay by direct debit? 
A. Yes, there will be the option for an annual DD to be set up. 
 
Q. I don't currently have a bin. Can I still sign up for the service? 
A. Yes, you can sign up and pay for the service at any time. Once you have paid for the 
service, the council will arrange for the delivery of a green bin.  You will also receive a subscription 
sticker in the post.  
 
Q. Can I share a green bin with a neighbour? 
A. Yes – you can make a personal arrangement with a neighbour to share the cost of the 
additional garden bin service. We will allocate the bin to the property that pays for it and will 
withdraw it if payment is not received.   
If you are sharing your garden waste bin with a neighbour, the householder which pays the annual 
charge will have overall responsibility for the bin as a bin can only be allocated to one address. It 
is the responsibility of the named householder if the bin is contaminated, misused, or needs 
replacing. 
 
Q. What can I do
[...]
in collections? 
A. The Council has no statutory duty to collect garden waste but can make a reasonable 
charge where the service is offered. Some customers in Huntingdonshire do not have gardens and 
many householders compost at home. Therefore, with the pressure on funding and services, the 
decision was made that those customers who use the service should contribute to funding the 
service. We plan to reinvest funding into reducing the environmental impact of the services we 
deliver. 
 
Q. Can I pay by instalments? 
A. There is not an option to pay by instalments 
 
Q. Can I put food waste in the green bin? 
A. Legislation sets out that only garden waste can be charged for. That means we can no 
longer ask residents to put their food waste in their green bin. 
 
Q. Will I still pay the full subscription if I sign up part way through the year? 
A. Yes, you can sign up to receive the service at any point during the year. The annual 
subscription runs from 1 April until 31 March each year. If you sign up part way through the year 
you will be charged for the full year. The subscription will need renewing before the next April for 
the service to continue. 
 
Subscribe online at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/gardenwaste 
 

Page 42 of 90

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/gardenwaste


1. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
1.1 The Panel discussed the Household Garden Waste Subscription Service at its 

meeting on 6th July 2023. 
 

1.2 Councillor Criswell expressed his anger over the report and proposed 
subscription, giving his reasons as due to; 

 the way that the proposal had been received by members of the public; 

 failure to use Overview and Scrutiny to help develop the proposal; 

 introduction of a charge on an existing service; 

 charging residents who are trying to do the right thing by recycling green 
waste; 

 disproportionately affecting elderly residents who enjoy gardening but may 
be on a low income; 

 no consultation with residents on the proposed
[...]
wing recommendation to their report; 

 
 g)  to agree to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a    
household waste subscription service on lower income residents. 

Page 48 of 90



Cabinet Meeting 18th July 2023 

Household Garden Waste Subscription Service Minutes 

 

Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager for Operations (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Household Garden Waste 

Subscription Service.  

The Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services referred to comments 

received from members of the public and also the comments raised by the Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel at their meeting on 6th July 2023. It was acknowledged 

that, whilst not a popular decision, the planned introduction of the subscription 

service would protect the garden waste service for residents across the district.  

The Cabinet heard that through the introduction of the subscription service, the 

continuation of the garden waste service would be possible, and due to the resulting 

balanced budget, focus could be directed to helping those residents most in need 

with specific mention being made of the forthcoming review of the Council Tax 

Support Scheme.  

The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources observed that in hindsight, had 

increases been made to Council Tax over previous years, the cost of continuing the 

garden waste collection free of charge may be feasible, however these increases 

had not been implemented, therefore the introduction of the subscription charge 

would be the only way to continue the service.  

In discussing the views of Overview and Scrutiny and residents in detail, the 

following points were covered; 

 that there is a need to generate income and operate efficiently as a Council, 
therefore the introduction of the subscription fee for this non-statutory service 
would allow for the continuation of the service. It was also noted that over 
50% of Councils with
[...]
nel, ensuring that the cost to administer the service 

remains sustainable and automated.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87 of 90



This page is intentionally left blank



�����

�����	
���������	��
�
��������
�����	����������������������

Page 89 of 90



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE CALL-IN
	2 Appendix1_Cabinet report_180723
	3 Appendix2_Comments OandS_060723
	4 Appendix3_Draft minutes Cabinet meeting_180723
	5 Appendix4_environment and waste streams data
	6 Appendix5_financial assumptions data
	7 Appendix6_Equality Impact Assessment
	8 Appendix7_Benefit Discount Proposal
	9 Council Constitution OS Call-In




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY JOINT 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 10 August 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors T Alban, A M Blackwell, 

S Bywater, S Cawley, S J Corney, 
I D Gardener, J E Harvey, S A Howell, 
N J Hunt, A R Jennings, M Kadewere, 
J E Kerr, C Lowe, S R McAdam, 
Dr M Pickering, D J Shaw, R A Slade and 
N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M J Burke, 
S J Criswell, R Martin and G J Welton. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and M A Hassall . 
 
 

6. ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor C Gleadow be elected Chair for the duration of 

the meeting. 
 
Councillor C Gleadow in the Chair. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Shaw declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute 
No 9 by virtue of the fact that he had recently taken up employment 
as an Environment Officer with the Environment Agency’s Waste 
Team. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor J Kerr be appointed Vice-Chair for the duration 

of the meeting. 
 

9. HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE CALL-
IN   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No 05/23 of the meeting of the Joint Panel held on 

6th July 2023, Members gave further consideration to the proposed 
Garden Waste Subscription Scheme, the introduction of which had 
been approved by the Cabinet on 18th July 2023, but which had been 
called-in by Councillors Alban, Bywater, Cawley, Corney, Criswell, 
Gardener, Jennings, Lowe, Martin and Welton. The Joint Panel’s 
deliberations were assisted by an updated report by the General 
Manager for Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 



Book). 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Alban, the Interim Managing 
Director confirmed that legal advice had been obtained on the options 
available to the Joint Panel, which were to refer the matter back to the 
Cabinet for further consideration or to allow the Cabinet’s decision to 
be implemented immediately. The Constitution did not allow reference 
to the Council as the decision was in accordance with the Council’s 
policy and budget framework. The Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services confirmed this opinion in her capacity as S151 Officer. 
 
The main reasons given for the call-in coalesced around finance and 
consultation. Following a question by Councillor Jennings the Joint 
Panel discussed changes that had been made to Appendix 5 since 
the original report was published. It was established that the MTFS 
contained assumptions, but information had been received from the 
County Council that meant the figures should be revised. It was 
suggested that the changes that have been made, the reasons for 
them and the implications for the Council should be reported to the 
Cabinet when it considered the outcome of the call-in. 
 
Councillor Jennings asked a further question about the evidence 
obtained from other local authorities on uptake of their garden waste 
schemes. The General Manager for Operations referred to the Charity 
WRAP, which contained information on 60 local authorities. 
 
Councillor Alban asked a question about how the proposal had 
emerged. A process had been established involving Joint 
Administration political groups to identify and examine options to 
improve the Council’s financial position. The proposal to introduce a 
subscription service emerged from that process. The process did not 
identify any other options, so without the subscription service it would 
be likely the Council would have to make service reductions and 
Executive Members preferred not to do this. Councillor Alban pointed 
out that it had been identified by officers as a potential option a 
number of years previously. 
 
Councillor Corney expressed the view that the proposal was of such 
significance that it should be subject to public consultation. It was 
suggested that the consultation should seek views on alternative 
configurations of the service such as putting longer periods between 
collections. It was further argued that given the absence within the 
Council of ideas for other ways to improve the Council’s financial 
position suggestions also should be requested in this respect. 
 
Councillor Cawley drew attention to the environmental impact of the 
proposal. Members were informed that it was foremostly being put 
forward for financial reasons. Information on environmental matters 
had been obtained but a full analysis would be highly complex and 
the impact in the particular circumstances in Huntingdonshire would 
not be known until the scheme had commenced operation. 70% of 
waste management authorities in the Eastern Region had already 
introduced similar schemes so comparison data should be readily 
available. It was, therefore, been suggested that the environmental 
impact of the scheme was monitored and formally reported on. 
 
Further on consultation on the proposal Councillor Ferguson pointed 



to Executive Councillors’ legal obligation to give weight to the likely 
outcome of any consultation and, instead he was of the view that they 
were elected to take difficult decisions such as the one under 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Pickering related an extract from a letter from a Member of 
the previous Administration which, in 2013, put forward an argument 
in support of introducing charges for emptying second green bins. 
 
Councillor Gardener asked a question about how garden waste would 
be collected. Following discussion on the operation of collections, it 
was established that further engagement would take place with Town 
and Parish Councils. This provided Members with some reassurance 
over its public impact in the first instance and subsequently for the 
evolution of the scheme through an iterative process. 
 
After questions asked by Councillor Bywater, it was confirmed that the 
financial projections did not include salary inflation but took into 
account other inflation. Income from the garden waste scheme would 
help to put the Council in a position where it could consider future 
salary increases. 
 
Further discussion established that the sensitivity analysis did not 
include figures for lower rates of uptake of the service as experienced 
at many other councils. It was suggested that the table in the report 
should be revised to include uptake rates from 15% so the Council 
was aware of the full financial implications of the proposal. 
 
Councillor Jennings asked a question about the 'breakeven point'. It 
was explained that the service sought to cover its own costs so if 
there were significantly lower levels of subscriptions than expected, 
proportionately fewer officers would be required and vehicles, fuel 
and insurance costs would be lower. The service could be scaled up 
and down as determined by the numbers who subscribed. The cost of 
delaying the introduction of the service by one year would be £2m. 
Even if the uptake was lower than expected, there would still be a 
contribution to the MTFS. 
 
Having stated he understood a petition was being prepared for 
submission to the Council, Councillor Bywater suggested that the 
Council should assess the impact of the proposal on those residents 
whose income only just exceeded the level that meant they were 
classed as vulnerable. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion it was recognised that the Joint 
Panel had received a considerable amount of detailed information to 
assist the call-in process had provided robust challenge in relation to 
proposal. 
 
A Motion for a recorded vote having succeeded, a proposal was 
made by Councillor Alban and seconded by Councillor Bywater that 
the Cabinet be recommended not to proceed with the introduction of 
the Garden Waste Subscription Scheme owing to a lack of 
comparison data from other local authorities and insufficient evidence 
on which to base the decision. On being put to the vote Councillors 
Alban, Bywater, Cawley, Corney, Gardener, Jennings Lowe voted in 
favour and Councillors Blackwell, Gleadow, Harvey, Howell, Hunt 



Kadewere, Kerr, McAdam, Pickering, Shaw, Slade and Wells voted 
against it. The motion was, therefore, declared to have been lost. 
 
At the conclusion of the deliberations, the Cabinet were requested to 
take into account the points made during their consideration of the 
outcome of the call-in and, in particular, the following were 
emphasised: 
 

 the change to Appendix 5 should be identified and an 
explanation for it provided; 

 the Council should monitor and formally report on the 
environmental impact of the scheme; 

 the Council should consult on the principle of charging and on 
alternative ways of organising the service and also seek 
suggestions that might help to improve the Council’s financial 
position, and 

 the sensitivity analysis should be revised to include lower 
rates of uptake (suggested 15%) up to 2028. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


